



36 Semo Road, Garden Village ON P2B 3K2

Phone: 705-753-2050 Fax: 705-753-0207

www.nfn.ca

## **COMMUNITY NOTICE**

## **Beaucage Park Hours of Operation & Rules of Use**

**June 7, 2019** – Beaucage Park will open for **day use** on Friday, June 28<sup>th</sup> until Sunday, September 1<sup>st</sup>. The hours of operation are **Fridays & Saturdays** from 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. and **Sundays** from 9:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. Note that the park is closed for the Civic Holiday on Monday, August 5<sup>th</sup>.

As with other NFN-owned properties, Beaucage Park is accessible to Debendaagziwaad (registered NFN members) and Endaawaad (individuals who live on NFN but are not Debendaagziwaad). All users must be accompanied by Debendaagziwaad.

We ask everyone to respect fellow park users by keeping noise to a reasonable level so that all users can enjoy the beauty of the park. As keepers of the land, we have a responsibility to respect our lands and protect our natural resources. Failure to follow the Beaucage Park RULES OF USE will result in loss of privileges:

- No overnight camping or overnight docking of boats at the launch
- Drugs and alcohol are prohibited at all times
- Excessive noise will not be tolerated at any time
- Parks users are responsible for the supervision of children in their care
- Use of the Park areas are at own risk there are no lifeguards on duty
- Proper safety equipment (lifejackets) should be utilized at all times
- Cooking and campfires shall be permitted in designated fire pit areas only
- All garbage is to be placed into bags, removed from the site and disposed of by the user
- The site and portable washroom facilities must be kept in a neat manner at all times
- Pets shall be confined to the site limits, unless the owner is walking the pet on a leash
- ATVs, mini bikes, scooters or golf carts are strictly prohibited

## **Groups & Reservations**

The Park may not be monitored at all times, so to ensure Debendaagziwaad and Endaawaad have equal access to the Park, we ask you to please call in advance to make a reservation if you are planning a group gathering (family, traditional, youth gatherings, etc.).

To make a reservation, or if you have any questions or concerns, please contact:

Thomas Lambert, Employment & Training Manager / Economic Development Officer

Office: 705-753-6985 | Cell: 705-477-4776

Email: thomasl@nfn.ca

Beaucage Park Maintenance staff can be reached at 705-476-1234.